Increase in revenue on construction 50,498 77,928
Increase in construction cost (49,942 ) (77,672 )
Decrease in depreciation expense 8,361 2,476
Increase in amortisation expense (5,734 ) (4,052 )

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year 3,183 (1,320 )

Attributable to :
 Equity holders of the Company 1,880 (673 )
 Minority interests 1,303 (647 )

3,183 (1,320 )

Analysis of increase/(decrease) in profit for the current and prior year by line items presented according to
their function:

2008 2007
RMB’000 RMB’000

Increase in revenue 50,498 77,928
Increase in cost of sales (47,315 ) (79,248 )

Increase/(decrease) in profit for the year 3,183 (1,320 )

Annual Report 2008

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited
45

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2008

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSS”) (CONTINUED)

Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)
The effect of the application of the new interpretation as at 31 December 2007 is summarised below:

 As at 31   As at 31
 December 2007   December 2007
 (originally stated)  Adjustments  (restated)
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Balance sheet items
Property, plant and equipment 322,556  (148,702 ) 173,854
Concession intangible assets –  147,641  147,641

Total effects on assets 322,556  (1,061) 321,495

Retained profits 250,681  (541) 250,140
Minority interests 65,889  (520) 65,369

Total effect on equity 316,570  (1,061) 315,509

The effects of the application of the new interpretation on the Group’s equity at 1 January 2007 are
summarised below:

 As at 1   As at 1
 January 2007   January 2007
 (originally stated)  Adjustments  (restated)
 RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Retained profits 125,114  132  125,246
Minority interests 52,174  127  52,301

Total effect on equity 177,288  259  177,547

Annual Report 2008

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited
46

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2008

2. APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED HONG KONG FINANCIAL
REPORTING STANDARDS (“HKFRSS”) (CONTINUED)

Summary of the Effects of the Changes in Accounting Policies (Continued)
The effects of the application of the new interpretation on the Group’s basic and diluted earnings per share
for the current and prior year:

Impact on basic earnings per share

2008 2007
RMB RMB

Reported figures before adjustments 0.1667  0.2251
Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policies in

[…]

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Currency risk
The Group’s functional currency is RMB is which most of the transactions are denominated. However,
certain bank balances, trade and other receivables and other payables are denominated in currencies
other than RMB. Foreign currencies are also used to settle expenses for overseas operations.

 As at 31 December 2008 As at 31 December 2007
EURO’000  USD’000  HKD’000  EURO’000  USD’000  HKD’000

Assets 153  –  26,023  1,233  1,192  3,899
Liabilities 108  –  56,431  907  –  –

The Group currently does not have a foreign currency hedging policy but the management monitors
foreign exchange exposure and will consider hedging significant foreign currency exposure should
the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a reasonably possible change of 5% in exchange
rate of RMB against each foreign currency while all other variables are held constant. The sensitivity
analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their
translation at each balance sheet date for a 5% (2007: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

 EURO USD HKD
2008  2007  2008  2007  2008  2007

RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000  RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit
 for the year
 – if RMB weakens against
   foreign currencies 18  155  –  435  (1,073)  183
 – if RMB strengthens against
   foreign currencies (18) (155 ) –  (435 ) 1,073  (183 )

A change of 5% (2007: 5%) in exchange rate of RMB against each foreign currency does not affect
other components of equity.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not necessarily of the inherent foreign exchange
risk as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Annual Report 2008

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited
99

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2008

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Interest rate risk
The Group is exposed to fair value interest rate risk in relation to obligations under finance leases

[…]

(2007: RMB525,000). This is mainly attributable to the Group’s exposure to interest rates on its
variable-rate bank borrowings.

The Group’s sensitivity to interest rates has increased during the current year mainly due to the
increase in variable rate debt instruments.

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is not necessarily of the inherent interest rate risk
as the year end exposure does not reflect the exposure during the year.

Annual Report 2008

Shenzhen Dongjiang Environmental Company Limited
100

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2008

33. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)

(b) Financial risk management objectives and policies (Continued)
Other price risk
The Group’s other price risk is mainly concentrated on investments held for trading quoted in the stock
exchange of the PRC. The management monitors the price risk exposure and will take appropriate
measures should the need arise.

Sensitivity analysis
The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based in the exposure to other price risks at the
balance sheet date.

If the prices of the respective investments held for trading had been 5% higher/lower:

2008 2007
RMB’000  RMB’000

Increase (decrease) in profit for the year
 – as a result of increase in equity price 121  484

 – as a result of decrease in equity price (121) (484 )

Credit risk
As at 31 December 2008, the Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk which will cause a financial
loss to the Group due to failure to discharge an obligation by the counterparties provided by the
Group is arising from the carrying amount of the respective recognised financial assets as stated in
the consolidated balance sheet.

In order to minimise the credit risk, the management of the Group has delegated a team responsible
for determination of credit limits, credit approvals and other monitoring procedures to ensure that
follow-up action is taken to recover overdue debts. In addition, the Group reviews the recoverable